2. Regulation 1 of the principal Regulations (as amended by the Schedule to Law 6 of 1938) is hereby amended as follows:-

(a) by the deletion in paragraph (1) of the words "one seven hundred and twentieth" (line 6) and the substitution therefor of the words "one six-hundredth";

(b) by the deletion in paragraph (2) of the words "sixty-seven hundred and twentieths, of one seven-hundred and twentieths" (lines 6, 7 and 8) and the substitution therefor of the words sixty six-hundredths, of one six-hundredth".

3. Paragraph (a) of the proviso to regulation 8 of the principal Regulations (as set out in the Cyprus Pensions (Amendment) Regulations, 1934) is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "forty years" and the substitution therefor of the words "thirty-three years and four months".

4. Paragraph (2) of regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "one seven hundred and twentieth "(line 5) and the substitution therefor of the words "one six-hundredth".

5.—(1) Subject to paragraph (2), these regulations shall be deemed to have been made and to have come into operation on the 1st day of January, 1945, and shall apply to all officers in the service of Cyprus on that date and to all officers appointed thereafter.

(2) Nothing in these regulations shall apply to any officer who has made an election under section 6 (2) of the Cyprus Pensions Order in Council, 1929, (Amendment No. 2) Law, 1946, and all matters relating to the pension or gratuity of any such officer shall be regulated and determined as if these regulations had not been made.

Made in Council, this 10th day of December, 1946.

(M.P. 809/24/4.)

C. R. C. DONALD, Clerk of the Executive Council,

## No. 413.

Gazette: 11,5,1934

THE DEFENCE (MEDICAL SUPPLIES) ORDERS, 1943 TO 1946.

NOTICE No. 29 UNDER CLAUSE 27.

Part I of the Fourth Schedule to the above Ordersis hereby amended by the addition thereto of item 46a after item 46, of item 47a after item 47 and of item 48A after item 48 to be inserted in the appropriate columns of the said part:-(9)

101

(1)	(2)	(3)
46A. Ampoules Quinine Dihydro- chloride "Hypoloid" Brand	p.	p.
0.25 gramme 47A. Ampoules Quinine Dihydro-	$36\frac{1}{2}$ per dozen	$3\frac{1}{2}$ each ampoule
chloride "Hypoloid" Brand 0.50 gramme 48A. Ampoules Quinine Dihydro- chloride "Hypoloid" Brand	45 ,,	4 "
1 gramme	73 ,,	7 ,,

P. W. DILL-RUSSELL, Controller of Medical Supplies, Competent Authority.